

No. 17-961

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THEODORE H. FRANK, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

PALOMA GAOS, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL
OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**CLASS RESPONDENTS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF
ON ARTICLE III STANDING**

KASSRA P. NASSIRI
Counsel of Record
NASSIRI & JUNG LLP
47 Kearny St.
Suite 700
San Francisco, CA 94108
(415) 762-3100
kass@njfirm.com

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN
MICHAEL G. PATTILLO, JR.
JAMES A. BARTA
WILLIAM J. COOPER
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
The Watergate, Suite 660
600 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 556-2000
jlamken@mololamken.com

Counsel for Class Respondents

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

MICHAEL ASCHENBRENER
KAMBERLAW, LLC
201 Milwaukee St.
Suite 200
Denver, CO 80206
(303) 222-0281
masch@kamberlaw.com

JORDAN A. RICE
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
300 N. LaSalle St.
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 450-6700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Argument.....	3
I. Named Plaintiffs Have Article III Standing To Assert Stored Communications Act Claims.....	5
A. Founding-Era Courts Redressed Unauthorized Disclosures Without Requiring Further Harm.....	5
B. Communications Have Long Been Protected as Confidences Without Proof of Further Harm.....	10
C. The Complaint Alleges the Types of Breaches Courts Have Long Redressed.....	13
II. The Four Other Claims Independently Support Jurisdiction.....	19
A. Breach of Contract Is Actionable Here.....	19
B. Quasi-Contract Claims Likewise Support Jurisdiction	21
III. The Complaint Establishes Jurisdiction over the Settlement.....	22
Conclusion.....	23
Appendix A – Consolidated Complaint.....	1a
Appendix B – Relevant Statutory Provisions.....	61a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abernethy v. Hutchinson</i> (1825) 47 Eng. Rep. 1313 (Ch.).....	10
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001).....	2
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	22
<i>Arizona v. Hicks</i> , 480 U.S. 321 (1987)	15
<i>Ashby v. White</i> (1703) 92 Eng. Rep. 126 (KB).....	4
<i>Baker v. Libbie</i> , 97 N.E. 109 (Mass. 1912).....	7
<i>Bartlett v. Crittenden</i> , 2 F. Cas. 967 (C.C.D. Ohio 1849).....	8, 11
<i>Bd. of Trade v. Christie Grain & Stock Co.</i> , 198 U.S. 236 (1905).....	12
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	12
<i>Clague v. City Bank</i> , 8 La. 48 (1835).....	11
<i>Clinton v. Mercer</i> , 7 N.C. 119 (1819).....	20
<i>Corliss v. E.W. Walker Co.</i> , 57 F. 434 (C.C.D. Mass. 1893)	11
<i>Denis v. LeClerc</i> , 1 Mart. 297 (Orleans T. Super. Ct. 1811).....	7
<i>Dir., Office of Workers' Comp. Programs v.</i> <i>Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry</i> <i>Dock Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 122 (1995)	17
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Douglas v. Cunningham</i> , 294 U.S. 207 (1935).....	10
<i>Duke of Queensberry v. Shebbeare</i> (1758) 28 Eng. Rep. 924 (Ch.).....	10, 11
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> (1765) 95 Eng. Rep. 807 (KB).....	4
<i>First Am. Fin. Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 567 U.S. 756 (2012).....	2
<i>Folsom v. Marsh</i> , 9 F. Cas. 342 (C.C.D. Mass. 1841).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gee v. Pritchard</i> (1818) 36 Eng. Rep. 670 (Ch.).....	6
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Devex Corp.</i> , 461 U.S. 648 (1983).....	16, 21
<i>Godefroy v. Jay</i> (1831) 131 Eng. Rep. 159 (CP)	20
<i>Gollust v. Mendell</i> , 501 U.S. 115 (1991).....	16, 21
<i>Grigsby v. Breckinridge</i> , 65 Ky. 480 (1867)	7
<i>Harper & Row, Publishers, Inc. v. Nation</i> <i>Enters.</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985).....	15
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009).....	22
<i>Jackson v. Smith</i> , 254 U.S. 586 (1921).....	21
<i>Jenkins v. Hopkins</i> , 26 Mass. 543 (1830)	20
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Local No. 93, Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters</i> <i>v. City of Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986)	22
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	3, 4, 22
<i>Marzetti v. Williams</i> (1830) 109 Eng. Rep. 842 (KB).....	20
<i>Morison v. Moat</i> (1851) 68 Eng. Rep. 492 (Ch.).....	10, 11
<i>Mosser v. Darrow</i> , 341 U.S. 267 (1951).....	21
<i>Muransky v. Godiva Chocolatier, Inc.</i> , 905 F.3d 1200 (11th Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>In re Nickelodeon Consumer Privacy</i> <i>Litig.</i> , 827 F.3d 262 (3d Cir. 2016)	2
<i>Peabody v. Norfolk</i> , 98 Mass. 452 (1868)	11
<i>Pope v. Curl</i> (1741) 26 Eng. Rep. 608 (Ch.).....	6, 14
<i>Prince Albert v. Strange</i> (1849) 41 Eng. Rep. 1171 (Ch.).....	10, 11
<i>Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	17
<i>Roberts v. McKee</i> , 29 Ga. 161 (1859)	8
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk Cty. Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992).....	22
<i>Seat v. Moreland</i> , 26 Tenn. 575 (1847).....	20
<i>Sheldon v. Metro-Goldwyn Pictures Corp.</i> , 309 U.S. 390 (1940).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Snepp v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 507 (1980).....	21
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975).....	22
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	15, 17
<i>Stevens v. Gladding</i> , 58 (17 How.) U.S. 447 (1855).....	9
<i>Thompson v. Stanhope</i> (1774) 27 Eng. Rep. 476 (Ch.).....	6
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	15
<i>Van Alstyne v. Elec. Scriptorium, Ltd.</i> , 560 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Vista Mktg., LLC v. Burkett</i> , 812 F.3d 954 (11th Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States</i> <i>ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 465 U.S. 305 (1982).....	6
<i>Whittemore v. Cutter</i> , 29 F. Cas. 1120 (C.C.D. Mass. 1813).....	10
<i>Wilcox v. Ex'rs of Plummer</i> , 29 U.S. (4 Pet.) 172 (1830).....	2, 19, 20
<i>Woolsey v. Judd</i> , 11 How. Pr. 49 (N.Y. Super. Ct. 1855)	7, 8, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Yovatt v. Winyard</i>	
(1820) 37 Eng. Rep. 425 (Ch.).....	10
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES	
U.S. Const. art. III	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	15
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4	4
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2).....	4
Copyright Act of 1790, ch. 15, 1 Stat. 124.....	10
§ 2, 1 Stat. at 125.....	10
Privacy Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-579, 88 Stat. 1896.....	16
5 U.S.C. § 552a(g)(4)(A).....	16
Stored Communications Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-508, 100 Stat. 1848.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2702(a)	3, 12, 15
18 U.S.C. § 2702(b)	3, 12, 16
18 U.S.C. § 2702(c).....	16
18 U.S.C. § 2707	16
18 U.S.C. § 2707(a)	4, 14, 17
18 U.S.C. § 2707(b)	4, 14, 17
18 U.S.C. § 2707(c).....	4, 14, 16, 17
28 U.S.C. § 1653.....	4
Cal. Civ. Code § 3360	21, 22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
132 Cong. Rec. H4045 (June 23, 1986)	16
S. Rep. No. 99-541 (1986)	13
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1768)	4
T. Cooley, <i>Treatise on the Law of Torts or the Wrongs Which Arise Independent of Contract</i> (1880)	9
E. Drone, <i>Treatise on the Law of Property in Intellectual Productions in Great Britain and the United States Embracing Copyright in Works of Literature and Art, and Playwright in Dramatic and Musical Compositions</i> (1879)	9, 10
R. Eden, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Injunctions</i> (1822)	6
J. High, <i>Treatise on the Law of Injunctions</i> (2d ed. 1880)	11
G. Palmer, <i>The Law of Restitution</i> (1978)	22
T. Parsons, <i>The Law of Contracts</i> (1855)	20
<i>Restatement (First) of Restitution</i> (1937)	22
<i>Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment</i> (2011)	21
<i>Restatement (First) of Contracts</i> (1932)	21
<i>Restatement (Second) of Contracts</i> (1981)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
D. Seipp, <i>English Judicial Recognition of a Right to Privacy</i> , 3 Oxford J. Legal Stud. 325 (1983).....	6
J. Story, <i>Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence, as Administered in England and America</i> (2d ed. 1839).....	8, 9, 11
C. Wright & A. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed.).....	4, 19
